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Weight to Content and Learning Outcom

Percentage LO No Score Lesson Content/Unit
No of
Unit

6.25 1 5 1 *gzVÐWÐ 1

6.25 2 5 2

11.25 18,33 9 3

10 11,18,10,18 8 4 ZY:|~$+w 2

6.25 15,7,15 5 5 Y@*ì

7.50 3 6 6

10 7,10,18 8 7 pZ1VÅ̈ 3

5 28 4 8

13.75 25,3,23 11 9

7.5 30,28 6 10 0*ƒVÆn¼Aì 4

13.75 36,32,3 11 11

2.5 9 2 12

100 80 À
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Weight to Thinking Skill

No Thinking Skill Score Percentage

1 Conceptual Attainment 49 60%

2 Conceptual Genaration 31 40%

80 100%

Weight to Form of Questions

No Form No of Questions Score Percentage

1 Objective 11 16 20%

2 Short Answer 6 17 22%

3 Essay 8 47 58%

Total 25 80 100%
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� There is a 'cool off time' of 15 minutes in addition to the writing time of

     2½ hrs. 

� you are neither allowed to write your answers  nor to discuss anything with

   others during the 'cool off time'.

� Use the 'cool off time' to get familiar with questions and to plan your

    answers.

� Read quetions carefully before answering.

� Answer to all questions are compulsory.     

2 W\ÆIh+{ËŠzçw‰»gzVÆ**xÉÀŸ/õGX 1(
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5 fs~Šb‰ËZq-Ä»|xZLZÖp~É
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ZÌGÆZJyZzgÌ�

c*
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1 yz*yÅ«1r™‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰ìX 4(
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ANNUAL EXAMINATION

Maximum Score : 80

Time : 2.5 Hrs.

Cool off Time : 15 Mnts

Part III URDU
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3**Ô´ÔŠzh**Ô7,−Ô»ÔŠ9

2 ÃðŠzg!*¦Í�á²zzVÆ**xÉÀŸ/õGX 6(

1 W\ÆIh+{ËZq-^**)óg»**xÉÀŸ/õGX 7(

2 Æ**xÉÀŸ/õGX (Urdu Chanel) ÃðŠzZgŠze9 8(

1 Šb‰¿ÅoÙX 9(

z{±ÅŠzhÆ£«~p[ŠzhZX
¸̈"ë��ZgŠzLúZxÅi!*yóìZgŠzi!*yÆ!*g}~W\H 01(

6 Y…�XP¿
ÉÀŸ/õGX)ÁZiÁWJ(X

3 fsÆ¿Ð÷Ã¶ZzgBw`™ÉÀŸ/õGX 11(

aä¹ãŠHZ0+Zi~7ÅX
÷!›ÿ
E
LZW~W\»Ih+{™ŠZgÃy‚ì?ZkÆ!*g}~Zq- 21(

5 âÉ̂ÀŸ/õGX

àÅi0+ÏÅ¹Ï>×VZzg',Z×V�XàÅi0+Ï6,ZLìÑ] 31(

5 ÒyÙX

1 ŠHy"Z-Zg^c*CZq-ZgŠz�á²»**xÉÀŸ/õGX 41(

2 fsÅ„g]ÐŠzk,zs`™ÉÀŸ/õGX 51(

øg}ÇƒV~Zq-ZjwìXÇƒVÆƒ+Aõ EFOŒV½
0*D�X½Ð¹ÃZ+}�X
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1 ÄLW{!âV!óÆaÃðŠzuZoƒÄZy?m,ÙX 61(

6 fsÅg!*¦»|xZLZÖp~ÉÀŸ/õGX 71(

èÐ¯ìŠwÃÂ�:™

CÙ!*]?2n:ƒkB:™

àgZ¤/ì!*ŠßV~Z}Šz„

4ì�ŠÔÃÌŠwß:™

ZY:L1hS»Åó~F™ŠZg�XZy~ÐW\ÆIh+{ËZq-™ŠZg 81(

5 6,P¿
ÉÀŸ/õGX

5 fs~Šb‰ËZq-Ä»|xZLZÖp~ÉÀŸ/õGX 91(

\gZå~F,Z=YVgh™¬?

dWÆŠwÃ¾a-VÂh™¬?

c*

YVZâ¢Ðìñh™¬?

¤®»hYŠwYh™¬?

gz0*N~1hS»ÅÃÇ1VŠî�Zkz‰Ü1hS»ÅÆŠw~HH 02(

3 ìÑ]Z½WñƒVÐ?ÒyÙX

1 ¸¯~Šb‰ZÖpÐoƒÂÅæŠÐ¿7gZÙX 12(

2 çwÅÃðŠzS:]ÉÀŸ/õGX 22(

7



4 ÄLz{ÂÃðZzgìóÆ_·Ð…H�xMìX¿UÉÀŸ/õGX 32(

ÅZÌ6,izgŠïƒñZq- (Women Empowerment) ²Zã¾e$ 42(

4 ¿âÉ̂ÀŸ/õGX

~W\ÆZjw~§b§bÆ (Enviroumental day) -Äâj1] 52(

6,z¤/ZxƒñƒVÐX
5 Zk6,z¤/ZxÆ!*g}~Zq-Z¶g~g7ĝ»gÙX

////
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Question BASED ANALYSIS

Que.

No

Lesson

No.

No. of

Lo's

No. of

Thinking Skill

Form of

Ques.

Score Time in

Minutes

1 5 15 1 OB 2 2

2 2 2 4 ES 5 9

3 1 1 2 ES 5 9

3 1 11 1 OB 1 3

5 11 36 3 SA 3 7

6 12 9 1 OB 2 3

7 7 7 1 OB 1 2

8 9 25 1 OB 2 4

9 4 18 4 OB 1 2

10 6 3 4 ES 6 10

11 3 18 4 SA 3 6

12 4 10 4 ES 5 9

13 7 3 4 ES 5 9

14 5 7 1 OB 1 2

15 7 18 4 OB 2 4

16 10 30 6 OB 1 2

17 3 33 2 ES 6 10

18 11 32 2 ES 5 9

19 10 28 2 ES 5 9

20 11 3 4 SA 3 6

21 4 18 4 OB 1 2

22 5 15 2 OB 2 4

23 8 28 2 SA 4 8

24 9 3 2 SA 4 9

25 9 21 3 ES 5 10

80 150
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Answer key /  Value point

Total Score Answer key /  Value point Qus. No

2 1 Zq-‰»g»**x 1

5 1

2

1

1

ñçqÅo9L

i!*yZzgÇ

öZzgF,KM

Yö

2

6 2

2

1

i!*yZzgÇ

Z0+Z¯Òy

ÚYö

3

1 1 ¬ÝWgZ 4

3 6X 1/2

3**»

7,−Î

Š9gzh**

5

2 1 Zq-g!*¦Í�á²»**x 6

1 1 Zq-^**)óg»**x 7

2 1 Zq-e9»**x 8
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1 1 z{±ÅŠzhÆ£«~p[Šzh~ 9

6

2

2

2

ñçqZzgñZŠ
9i!*yZzgÇ

»°¿

01

6 3X 1 Ã¶ó+Aõ EFOó÷7ÅBwó¹ã 11

5

2

2

1

i!*yZzgÇ

Z0+Z¯Òy

Yö

21

5

2

2

1

ñçqÅo9L

i!*yZzgÇ

»°¿ZzgYö

31

1 1 Zq-�á²»**x 41

2 2X 1

~

Æ
Ð

51

1 1/2

1/2

oƒi!*y

ÇZzg¦g

61
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6

2

2

2

ñçqÅo9L

i!*yZzgZ0+Z¯Òy

YöZzgìÑ]ÅF,KM

71

5

2

2

1

ñçqÅo9L

i!*yZzgZ0+ZiÒy

Yö

81

5

1

2

2

ñçqÅo9L

i!*yZzgÇ

Z0+ZiÒyZzgYö

91

3

1

1

1

ÇZzg¦g

i!*yZzgZ0+Z¯Òy

YöZzgö

02

1 1 @*ƒV 12

2 1 Zq-S¤ 22

4

2

1

1

i!*yZzgÇ

ZCÃt
Yö

32

12



4

1

2

1

ñçqÅoƒ

i!*yZzgÇ

Yö

42

5

2

2

1

i!*yZzgÇ

ñçqÅo9L

Yö

52
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Question Bassed Analysis

Que.

No

Content/Unit

/Lesson

No of LOs No of

Thinkin

Skill

Form of

Question

Score Time in

minutes

1 17 35 1 OB 1 2

2 2 9 6 ES 5 9

3 3 7 3 ES 6 11

4 9 32 1 OB 1 2

5 4 14 2 SA 5 9

6 5 17 2 SA 5 9

7 6 22 3 SA 4 8

8 7 25 1 OB 1 2

9 7 23 5 SA 5 9

10 8 15 2 SA 5 9

11 10 30 6 ES 6 11

12 11 27 2 OB 2 4

13 12 38 6 ES 7 13

14 13 42 2 SA 4 8

15 12 36 1 SA 6 11

16 14 46 6 SA 5 9
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17 15 49 1 OB 3 6

18 16 51 6 SA 4 8

19 17 59 6 OB 1 2

20 1 1 2 SA 4 8

À 80 150
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Weight to Content and Learning Outcom

Percentage LO No Score Lesson Content/Unit
No of
Unit

7.5 4,2 6 1 *gzVÐWÐ 1

6.25 36,7 5 2

3.75 9 3 3

17.5 18,11,18,

10,34

14 4 ZY:|~$+w

Y@*ì  

2

6.25 1 5 5

8.75 14,18 7 6

12.5 8,18,18 10 7 pZ1VÅ̈ 3

5 30,1 4 8

5 27,21 4 9

7.5 1,7 6 10 0*ƒVÆn¼Aì 4

13.75 11,34 11 11

6.25 9 5 12

100 80 À
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Weight to Thinking Skill

No Thinking Skill Score Percentage

1 Conceptual Attainment 51 64%

2 Conceptual Genaration 29 36%

Total   80 100%

Weight to Form of Questions

No Form No of Questions Score Percentage

1 Objective 12 17 21.25%

2 Short Answer 4 14 17.5%

3 Essay 9 49 61.25%

Total 25 80 100%
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� There is a 'cool off time' of 15 minutes in addition to the writing time of

     2½ hrs. 

� you are neither allowed to write your answers  nor to discuss anything with

   others during the 'cool off time'.

� Use the 'cool off time' to get familiar with questions and to plan your

    answers.

� Read quetions carefully before answering.

� Answer to all questions are compulsory.     

1 ZDw"ÆËZq-ZgŠzÄ~ù·»**xÉÀŸ/õGX 1(

6 Zh+AL%iZ¸̈"ó~Ã̈K™ŠZgW\Ãic*Š{IWc*ZzgYV? (

g!*¦ZgŠz�á²~ÅZq-Zë�ìXg!*¦Æ!*g}~P¿
ÉÀŸ/õGX 3(

3 )ÁÐÁ&¿(

1 ÄLz{ÂÃðZzgìóÆaÃðŠzuZoƒÄZy?m,ÙX 4(

5 fsÅg!*¦»|xZLZÖp~sX 5(

è<ØÅi!*y6,ìZæð»\x
Œ¿ZzggZ„Íð»\x
è<ØÆ**x6,±Zðt

è<ØŠêì*
ð»\x
2 nŠñ‰¿Ãiâ:Yqw~$+w™sX 6(

ßvZŠOWñ¸X

ANNUAL EXAMINATION

Maximum Score : 80

Time : 2.5 Hrs.

Cool off Time : 15 Mnts

Part III URDU
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1hS»ÅÆ‚BZLâV!*\»"g3|uŠN™ÑeàÃ“~î E
OW@*ì 7(

ZzgZL!*\ÐQìXZkz‰ÜÑeàZzgZkÆ!*\ÆÖ@~HW

6 ƒðƒÏXW»g<X

5 X ‘Õä O)ZDw"Æ!*g}~W\HY…�XZq-¿âÉ̂ÀŸ/õG 8(

]µ5ÎæGOÅi0+ÏÃúŠ¶~Wy]Ò3ð OGy»ZëgzwìXZk6,W\Æ 9(

4 ìÑ]ÒyÙX

6 Öp~É
ÀŸ/õGX W\äFZq-£â]»^HƒÇXËZq-^»Š/ZLZ 01(

2 zc*~À˜‹ðŠ¶zZáËZq-ZgŠzZ3g~¿Å¶KyŠ„ÙX 11(

5 nŠb‰ËZq-Ä»|xZLZÖp~É
ÀŸ/õGX 21(

Š*÷~Zaˆ@*gZ`ƒ̂
Q:AÏWçÂz{’ÎÏ

c*

gZÂVÃYv™=Šîg„ŠzZ
÷}nCÙZq-0Zzg§–

1 nŠñ‰¿ÐBw`™sX 31(
+Aõ EFOäWx'×}Ð3ñX

5 W`Àøg}	`~1hñßÍVÃ¹‚g})b»‚o™** 41(

7,@*ìX
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Zy)bÃi™äÆnëH™Mh�?Zq-¿â^sX

2 ÃðŠzZgŠzZ¶gzVÆ**x‘X 51(

6 ™L!›ÿ
E
LZWóÅ¹ã¿É

ÀŸ/õGX 61(

)ÁÐÁWJ¿(

3 ÄLz{ÂÃðZzgìó»%œ/~ìwZLZÖp~É
ÀŸ/õGX 71(

fsÅ„g]¨gÐ7,#ZzgÎZßVÆ
Z[sX~ä7YZy-V
~W\ä
‚¦/ZgZåz{c*ŠìXZkz‰ÜŠþt¶?Zkz‰ÜŠþH

7y�X

1  Zk„g]ÐZq-]`™s
iâ:âè~ìX 81(

1  Zk„g]ÐZq-]`™s
iâ:qw~ìX 91(

2 Šzwzs`™sX Zk„g]Ð 02(

1 ™!›ÿ
E
LZWÆËŠz™ŠZgzVÆ**xsX 12(

5 fsÆZÃg~ÐËZq-»|xÉÀŸ/õGX 22(

[TÅ¶ZkÃÂ:0*c*ëä

Zq-·äÐ1ŠNàŠ*ëä

c*

Ã̈K«tW\V?ƒZì**iw

Zq-$åO]ÐÃðpZ[:Š¬ëä
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2 ¸¯~Šñ‰J],Ðoƒ;`™{:6,~ÙX 32(

‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰‰W`!*iZgYNÐX)~óÂó?óë(

1 ËZq-�á²»**xsTäâVÅ�áy~ÄèƒX 42(

4 W`À	`~zc*»„ìXZk6,W\ÅgZñHì?sX 52(

)ÁÐÁeg¿(
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Question BASED ANALYSIS

Que.

No

Lesson

No.

No. of

Lo's

No. of

Thinking Skill

Form of

Ques.

Score Time in

Minutes

1 1 4 1 OB 1 2

2 6 14 4 ES 6 10

3 3 9 2 SA 3 7

4 8 30 6 OB 1 2

5 12 9 3 ES 5 9

6 4 18 3 OB 2 3

7 11 11 6 ES 6 12

8 1 2 2 ES 5 9

9 2 7 4 SA 4 8

10 7 8 3 ES 6 12

11 9 27 1 OB 2 3

12 10 1 2 ES 5 9

13 2 36 2 OB 1 2

14 11 34 4 ES 5 9

15 9 21 1 OB 2 3

16 4 11 2 ES 6 12

17 8 1 4 SA 3 17

18 6 18 2 OB 1 2

19 4 18 2 OB 1 2

20 7 18 2 OB 2 3

21 4 10 1 OB 1 2

22 5 1 2 ES 5 9

23 7 18 2 OB 2 3

24 10 7 1 OB 1 2

25 4 34 3 SA 4 8
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Answer key /  Value point

Total Score Answer key /  Value point Qus. No

1 1 Zq-ù·»**x 1

6 2

2

1

ñçqÅo9L

i!*yZzgÇ

Yö

2

3 11 /2

11 /2

ñçqZzgñZŠ
oƒi!*yZzg»°¿

3

1 1/2

1/2

oƒi!*y

Çó${ð GOgZzgZ"ge$

4

5

2

2

1

pZzg|x

oƒi!*yZzgZ0+Z¯Òy

YöZzgö

5

2 2 ßvZŠOWD� 6

6 2

2

2

i!*yZgÇ

Z0+Z¯Òy

»°¿ZzgYö

7

10



5 2

2

1

ñçqÅo9L

i!*yZzgÇ

YöZzgö

8

5 2

2

1

ñçq
oƒi!*yZzgÇ

YöZzgö

9

6

2

2

2

ñçq
oƒi!*yóÇ

ÚZzgìÑ]ÅF,KM

01

2 1

1

ñçq
oƒi!*yóÇ

11

5

2

2

1

pZzg|x

oƒi!*yZzgZ0+Z¯Òy

Yö

21

1 1 Wx 31

5 2

2

1

ñZŠZzgñçq
i!*yZzgZ0+Z¯Òy

Yö

41
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2 2 Zq-ZgŠzZ¶gÆ**xÆa 51

6 1

2

2

1

ñçq
ÇZzgÚ

i!*yZzgZ0+Z¯Òy

Yö

61

3

1

1

1

ñZŠ
�x
ZCÃt

71

1 1 Zq-9¿ 81

1 1 Zq-9] 91

2 1 Zq-wzs 02

1 1 Zq-™ŠZg»**x 12

5 2

2

1

pZzgñZŠ
oƒi!*yZzgÇ

ÚZzgYö

22

4 2 ë 32

1 1 Zq-�á²»**x 42
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5

1

2

2

ñZŠZzgñçq
oƒi!*yZzgZ0+Z¯Òy

YöZzgö

52

13



Question Bassed Analysis

Que.

No

Content/Unit

/Lesson

No of LOs No of

Thinkin

Skill

Form of

Question

Score Time in

minutes

1 17 35 1 OB 1 2

2 2 9 6 ES 5 9

3 3 7 3 ES 6 11

4 9 32 1 OB 1 2

5 4 14 2 SA 5 9

6 5 17 2 SA 5 9

7 6 22 3 SA 4 8

8 7 25 1 OB 1 2

9 7 23 5 SA 5 9

10 8 15 2 SA 5 9

11 10 30 6 ES 6 11

12 11 27 2 OB 2 4

13 12 38 6 ES 7 13

14 13 42 2 SA 4 8

15 12 36 1 SA 6 11

14



16 14 46 6 SA 5 9

17 15 49 1 OB 3 6

18 16 51 6 SA 4 8

19 17 59 6 OB 1 2

20 1 1 2 SA 4 8

À 80 150
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